BILL NO. 6123

ORDINANCE NO

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 COMMENCING JULY 1, 2024 AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS PURSUANT THERETO

WHEREAS, THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON JULY 1, 2024 HAS BEEN PROPOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAWS AND THE CITY CHARTER, AND

WHEREAS, THE FINANCE COMMITTEE REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED BUDGET, AND

WHEREAS, A COPY OF THE PROPOSED BUDGET HAS BEEN AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION AT THE CREVE COEUR GOVERNMENT CENTER AND A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE BUDGET WAS CONDUCTED ON MAY 28, 2024, AT WHICH TIME ALL PERSONS WERE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CHARTER REQUIREMENTS AND A NOTICE OF THE PUBLIC HEARING AND A GENERAL SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED BUDGET WERE PUBLISHED IN THE ST. LOUIS COUNTIAN ON MAY 2, 2024, AND

WHEREAS, A COPY OF THIS ORDINANCE HAS BEEN MADE AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION PRIOR TO ITS ADOPTION AND THIS BILL WAS READ BY TITLE IN AN OPEN MEETING TWO TIMES BEFORE FINAL PASSAGE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON JULY 1, 2024, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS IF FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN IS HEREBY ADOPTED. PURSUANT TO CHARTER SECTION 9.5(D), ADOPTION OF THE BUDGET CONSTITUTES APPROPRIATION OF THE AMOUNTS SPECIFIED THEREIN AS EXPENDITURES FROM THE FUNDS INDICATED. APPROPRIATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY ENUMERATED BUDGET LINE ITEM. FURTHER DETAIL WITHIN A BUDGET LINE ITEM EXPLAINS THE INTENDED USE OF FUNDS AS OF THE TIME OF BUDGET DEVELOPMENT, BUT SUCH USES MAY BE CHANGED AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE BUDGET LINE ITEM.

SECTION 2: AS AUTHORIZED IN RESOLUTION NO. 987 (FUND BALANCE POLICY), COUNCIL HEREBY APPROVES AN ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF \$4,000,000 DURING FY 2025 RESULTING IN AN ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE OF \$7,000,000 FOR THE INTENDED USE OF PAYING FOR PUBLIC FACILITIES.

SECTION 3: COUNCIL HEREBY APPROVES AN ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF \$1,000,000 DURING FY 2025 RESULTING IN AN ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE OF \$2,000,000 FOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS PER ORDINANCE 5479.

SECTION 4: LASTLY, THE PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF FOUNTAIN PARK (\$749,533) REMAINS RESERVED IN THE PARKS & STORMWATER FUND FOR THE INTENDED USE OF THE PURCHASE OF LAND OR CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS IN CITY PARKS OR OTHER PUBLIC RECREATIONAL SPACES OR FACILITIES PER ORDINANCE NO. 5380.

SECTION 5: THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 3.11(G) OF THE CHARTER.

PASSED THIS DAY OF TIMOTHY CARNEY PRESIDENT COUNCIL APPROVED TH 2024. DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN, MAYOR **KELLIE HENKE, CITY CLER**